

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl.Rev.P. No. 13 of 2025

State of Manipur.

...Petitioner

- Versus -

Rekibuddin Ahamed & Anr.

...Respondents

**With
MC(Crl.Rev.P.) No. 18 of 2025**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

29-07-2025

Heard Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned PP assisted by Ms. I. Sharmila, learned junior Government counsel for the petitioner/applicant.

Issue notice.

Mr. L. Jeson, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Hence, service is complete on the respondents.

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List these cases on 29-08-2025.

JUDGE