

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**Crl. Rev. P. No. 13 of 2025 with
MC(Crl. Rev. P.) No. 18 of 2025**

State of Manipur

... Petitioner

- Versus -

Rekibuddin Ahamed and Anr.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

03.12.2025

[1] Ms. L. Ashapriya, learned counsel for the respondents prays for 2(two) week's time for filing counter affidavit.

[2] Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned PP assisted by Mrs. RK. Emily, learned Dy. GA for the State petitioner submits that all the relevant materials have been placed on record.

[3] One last opportunity is granted to the learned counsel for the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

[4] List these cases on 23.01.2026.

JUDGE

Thoiba